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treasurer of any city affected by this act to deduct each month
from the monthly pay of each member of such police department,
a sum.equal to fwo per cent of such monthly pay, and place the
same to the credit of the said police pension fund; it shall also be
the duty of every police officer réceiving any reward for services
in making arrests, or otherwise, to place to the credit of the police
pension fund all such rewards, and it shall be the duty of the chief
of police of any such city to place to the credit of the police pen-
sion fund all moneys falling into the hands of the police that shall
remain unclaimed for a pertod of six months, and to sell all
unclaimed property falling into the hands of ‘the police when the
same shall have been unclaimed for a period of six months and

place the proceeds thereof to the credit of the said police pension
fund.

An amount or sum equal to three-fifths (3/3) mill, in addition
to the rate allowed to be levied by the charter of any city affected
by this act, shall be annually assessed and levied at the time and
in the manner that taxes for the other funds of such city are’
levied by the proper officers of each city where a police relief
association now exists, upon each dollar of all the taxable property
in such .city as the same appears on the tax records of such city
and such levy of said sum for the bhenefit of such police relief asso-
ciation shall be collected and apportioned by the proper officers of
.any county in which such city is located, in the same manner as
are all taxes of such city, and all annual surpluses shall remain in
said police pension fund.

Approved April 8, 1931,

CHAPTER 119—H. F. No. 295

An act to amend M'axons Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section
7558, relating to cemetery associations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Cemetery associations..—That Mason’s Minne-
sota Statutes of 1927, Section 7338, be amended by adding thereto
a paragraph reading as follows:

“7558. A corporation or association may be formed for the
purpose of procuring and holding or selling lands or lots exclu-
sively for the purpose of public cemetery and such corporation may
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acquire and manage all real and personal property necessary or
proper for the estabhshment embellishment, care and management
of a cemetery and may construct and operate thereon a crematory
and other proper means of disposing of the dead. It may also sell
and convey cemetery lots or sell and convey real or personal prop-
erty lawfully acquired by such association or corporation but not
needed for cemetery purposes. Siich corporation may be formed by
three or more persons’ who shall execute and verify the certificate
or articles of incorporation as required in the matter of the forma-
tion of other corporations under the provisions of this chapter.
Such certificate of incorporation shall be filed for record in the
office of the register of deeds of the county wherein such cemetery
is situated and thereupon such association shall become a corpora-
tion. All cemeteries hereafter started or established except ceme-
teries established by religious corporations are hereby declared to
be public cemeteries within the provisions of this act.

Any cemetery lands and property or public burial ground now
or hereafter owned or contfolled by any town, village or city of
this state may be transierred by such town, village or city, by deed
or otherwiseCto any cemetery association or corporation formed or
organized under the terms of this act or heretofore existing, and
such transfer may be with or without condition as shall be deter-
mined by such town, village or city as the case may be; such town,
city or village may as a part of such transaction enter into contract
or agreement with such cemetery association providing for the
management and manner of maintaining, keeping and caring for
such cemetery, for the sale of lots or lands therein and for such
other matters in relation to the care and control thereof as shall
be deemed advisable by such town, village or city.

Any cemetery lands or property now or hercafter owned by any
religious corporation existing under the laws of this state may be
transferred to any cemclery association now in evisience or here-
aficr formed under the laws of this state without any express con-
sideration; and, in such case, the arficles of incorporation of such
cemetery assoctation wmay provide for the appointmment of its direc-
tors or trustees by the board of directors of such religious corpora-
tion or by some specified officer thercof, or may be mmnended to so
provide. Anvy such cemctery association so affiliated with a religious
corparation by such a provisien in ifs articles may also provide for
the acquisition of other cemetery propertics within the State of
Minnesota wherein bodies of persons of the same religions faith
exclusively are to be buried.”

Approved April 8, 1931.




